Capital Improvement Trust — — — 661,517 — 661,517

— 600,352 — 661,517 82,697 1,344,566

Unassigned 1,815,917 — — — — 1,815,917

Total Fund Balances 1,815,917 600,352 — 661,517 82,697 3,160,483

NET POSITION CLASSIFICATION

Net investment in capital assets was comprised of the following as of June 30, 2024:

Governmental Activities
Capital Assets - Net of Accumulated Depreciation $ 3,778,188

Less: Capital Related Debt —

Net Investment in Capital Assets 3,778,188

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF ALMOND-BANCROFT, WISCONSIN

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

29

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL FUNDS - Continued

REPORTING UNITS AFFECTED BY ADJUSTMENTS TO BEGINNING BALANCES

Change within Accounting Entity. Fund balances for major governmental funds and nonmajor governmental funds
were restated due the Special Revenue Trust Fund and the Capital Improvement Trust Fund becoming a major
fund. The following is a summary of the fund balances as originally reported and as restated:

Change
within

Beginning Accounting Adjusted
Balance Entity Balance

Fund Balances: Governmental Funds
Major Funds

Special Revenue Trust $ — 584,274 584,274
Capital Improvement Trust — 686,850 686,850

— 1,271,124 1,271,124

Nonmajor Funds
Special Revenue Trust 584,274 (584,274) —
Capital Improvement Trust 686,850 (686,850) —

1,271,124 (1,271,124) —

Total Governmental Funds 1,271,124 — 1,271,124

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION

RISK MANAGEMENT

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors
and omissions; natural disasters; and injuries to the District’s employees. The District has purchased insurance
from private insurance companies. Risks covered included certain types of liabilities and bonds. Premiums have
been displayed as expenditures/expenses in appropriate funds. There were no significant changes in insurance
coverages from the prior year and settlements did not exceed insurance coverage in any of the past three fiscal